The net fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximates the amounts recorded in the financial statements.
The fair value has been determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in note 3.3 to the
financial statements.

(d) liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing
facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of
financial assets and liabilities.

A maturity analysis for the contractual remaining life of financial liabilities has been included in the interest
rate risk note at 3.4(a).

(e) Sensitivity analysis – Interest rate risk

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.

This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from
a change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2023, the effect on net profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Change in net profit

• Increase in interest rate by 1% 652 285

• Decrease in interest rate by 1% (652) (285)

Change in Equity

• Increase in interest rate by 1% 652 285

• Decrease in interest rate by 1% (652) (285)

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain
unchanged. The Group has no exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency.

Sensitivities relating to Actuarial calculations in regards to insurance products is listed in note 5.5.

NobleOak Life Limited ANNuAl REPORT 2023 81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
continued

(f) Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital requirements by assessing capital levels on a regular basis. Its objectives are to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital whilst providing security, returns and benefits
to policyholders and members.

Life companies are subject to externally imposed minimum capital requirements set and monitored by APRA.
These requirements are in place to ensure sufficient solvency margins for the protection of policyholders and
members. The capital adequacy position at balance date is disclosed in note 5.4.

[…]

At the time of the notification, and as disclosed in the half year financial report, NobleOak was already working
with its reinsurers to manage the way it operates its reinsurance arrangements to mitigate asset concentration
risk. NobleOak subsequently confirmed to the market (in July 2023) that it has changed the way it operates
its reinsurance arrangements, and that APRA has confirmed that the new arrangements meet its
prudential standards.

The capital adequacy position at balance date for NobleOak, in accordance with the APRA requirements, is
set out in the following table. The prior year comparative has been restated from what was disclosed in the
30 June 2022 financial statements to correct for the inconsistent interpretation of the prudential standards.

94NobleOak Life Limited ANNuAl REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
continued

NobleOak is well capitalised with a regulatory solvency ratio of approximately 191% at 30 June 2023. NobleOak
continues to prudently monitor its capital position to ensure the business remains well capitalised to support
its existing customers and invest in the business to drive further growth.

Capital position of the Company
2023

$’000

Restated
2022

$’000

Impact of
restatement

2022
$’000

As reported
2022

$’000

(a) Capital Base 40,323 41,773 – 41,773

(b) Prescribed capital amount 21,125 97,999 84,778 13,221

Capital in excess of prescribed capital amount =
(a) – (b) 19,198 (56,226)  (84,778) 28,552

Capital adequacy multiple (%) (a)/(b) 190.88% 42.63%  (273.37%) 316.00%

Capital Base comprises:

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 119,486 111,158 – 111,158

Regulatory adjustment applied in calculation
of Tier 1 capital (79,163) (69,385) –  (69,385)

(A) Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 40,323 41,773 – 41,773

Additional Tier 1 Capital

Regulatory adjustment applied in calculation
of Additional Tier 1 capital – – – –

(B) Total Additional Tier 1 Capital – – – –

Tier 2 Capital

Regulatory adjustment applied in calculation
of Tier 2 capital – – – –

(C) Total Tier 2 Capital – – – –

Total capital base 40,323 41,773 – 41,773

While the disclosure above is at the Company level the capital adequacy position is also calculated and monitored
at the benefit fund level in accordance with APRA’s capital management standards.

APRA’s capital management standard LPS 117 Capital Adequacy: Asset Concentration Risk Charge provides
concentration of counterparty risk limits.

NobleOak’s successful growth continues to increase its reinsurance assets concentration exposures. This growth
along with the changing prudential standards requires a continual reassessment of mitigating measures.

The mitigation arrangements in place and being monitored and updated on an ongoing basis include:

[…]

k

C
h

ar
g

e
5

5
3

1,1
78

20
2

8
2

9
–

–
–

2
,7

6
2

–
2

,7
6

2

(D
)

A
ss

et
 R

is
k

C
h

ar
g

e
4

8
4

–
9

0
2

8
1

4
4

13
–

9
12

9
9

8
1,

9
10

(E
)

A
ss

et
 C

o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n

 R
is

k
C

h
ar

g
e

10
,7

70
12

,6
19

–
6

1,
3

8
9

–
–

–
8

4
,7

78
–

8
4

,7
78

(F
)

O
p

er
at

io
n

al
 R

is
k

C
h

ar
g

e
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
8

,2
17

8
,2

17

(G
)

A
g

g
re

g
at

io
n

 b
en

ef
it

23
3

–
5

5
18

3
–

–
–

4
7

1
–

4
7

1

(H
)

C
o

m
b

in
ed

 s
ce

n
ar

io
 a

d
ju

st
m

en
t

–
4

9
6

9
2

9
0

2
6

–
8

0
3

–
8

0
3

(I
)

A
P

R
A

 a
p

p
ro

ve
d

 t
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
 a

m
o

u
n

t

u
n

d
er

 c
ap

it
al

 a
d

eq
u

ac
y

st
an

d
ar

d
s

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

P
re

sc
ri

b
ed

 c
ap

it
al

 a
m

o
un

t
=

(C
)

+
(D

)
+

(E
)

+
(F

)
–

(G
)

+
(H

)
+

(I
)

11
,5

74
14

,2
9

3
24

6
6

2
,6

0
6

4
6

19
–

8
8

,7
8

4
9

,2
15

9
7,

9
9

9

NobleOak Life Limited ANNuAl REPORT 2023 97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
continued

Impact of 2022 restatement:

Restated
2022

$’000

Impact of
restatement

2022
$’000

As reported
$’000

Risk Fund No.1

(b) Prescribed capital amount 11,574 10,770 804

Capital in excess of/(below) prescribed capital amount = (a) – (b) (5,376) (10,770) 5,394

Capital adequacy multiple (%) = (a)/(b) 54% (717%) 771%

(E) Asset Concentration Risk Charge 10,770 10,770 –

Prescribed capital amount = (C) + (D) + (E) + (F) – (G) + (H) + (I) 11,574 10,770 804

PPS Mutual Benefit Fund

(b) Prescribed capital amount 14,293 12,619 1,674

Capital in excess of/(below) prescribed capital amount = (a) – (b)  (10,570)  (12,619) 2,049

Capital adequacy multiple (%) = (a)/(b) 26% (196%) 222%

(E) Asset Concentration Risk Charge 12,619 12,619 –

Prescribed capital amount = (C) + (D) + (E) + (F) – (G) + (H) + (I) 14,293 12,619 1,674

NEOS Benefit Fund

(b) Prescribed capital amount 62,606 61,389 1,217

Capital in excess of/(below) prescribed capital amount = (a) – (b)  (58,780) (61,389) 2,609

Capital adequacy multiple (%) = (a)/(b) 6% (308%) 314%

(E) Asset Concentration Risk Charge 61,389 61,389 –

Prescribed capital amount = (C) + (D) + (E) + (F) – (G) + (H) + (I) 62,606 61,389 1,217

The above table represents the impacts on the 2022 capital adequacy position. The only benefit funds required
to be restated were Risk Fund 1, PPS Mutual Benefit Fund and NEOS Benefit Fund.

98NobleOak Life Limited ANNuAl REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
continued

5.5 Summary of Significant Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
The effective date of the Actuarial Valuation Report on policy liabilities and solvency reserves calculation is
30 June 2023. The actuarial report was prepared by Ms. B. Cummings BEc (Hons) FIAA. The Actuarial Valuation
Report indicates that Ms. B. Cummings is satisfied as to the accuracy of the data upon which policy liabilities